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Cody Olson Eastern SD

Weekly Notes

Cody
Olson

605-929-5688
CodyO@PetersonFarmsSeed.com GDUs

WEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2305 
2384

2295 
2435

2348 
2539

2270 
2418

2318 
2451

2375 
2497

2302 
2477

2326 
2507

Sisseton, SD

Milbank, SD

Bristol, SD

Britton, SD

Aberdeen, SD

northville, SD

Revillo, SD

Bradley, SD

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2324 
2389

2216 
2394

Estelline, SD

Watertown, SD

2022 : 
2023 : 

2125 
2270

Eureka, SD

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2382 
2526

2377 
2494

2438 
2528

2460 
2511

Harrold, SD

Faulkton, SD

Redfield, SD

Miller, SD

•	 Corn and soybeans really making 
headway in my territory. 

•	 Sounds like growers will be 
poking around in soybeans and 
trying to begin harvest in early-
planted, early-maturity beans. 

•	 Corn is black-layered and making 
strides - southern South Dakota is 
getting started on high-moisture 
corn. 

•	 Most silage cutting is wrapping 
up this week. 



Craig LAVoi Southwest MN

Weekly Notes

Craig
LAvoi

218-282-0791
Craig@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2245 
2390

2354 
2499

Ashby, MN

Herman, MN

2022 : 
2023 : 

2317 
2481

ortonville MN

2022 : 
2023 : 

2343 
2501

Graceville, MN

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 2351 

2541

2336 
2501

Appleton, MN
Murdock, MN

2022 : 
2023 : 

2540 
2519

Truman, MN

•	 Harvest is starting for a few in my 
area and will be in full-force shortly.

•	 There will be some growers who 
start on corn while waiting for the 
soybeans to mature. I have heard of 
some corn being taken already that 
is in the low 20s for moisture. 

•	 I hope everyone has a safe and 
successful harvest!



Danni Sanders West Central MN

Weekly Notes

Danni
Sanders

701-371-1712
Danni@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

East Central NDWEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2080 
2156

2117 
2208

2138 
2231

Sharon, ND

Cooperstown, ND

Hannaford, ND

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2116 
2121

2231 
2294

2122 
2222

2130 
2157

2175 
2233

2189 
2286

Blanchard, ND

Hendrum, MN

nielsville, MN

Page, ND

Tower City, NDSanborn, ND

•	 Wheat harvest is all but complete. 
Buns has been incredible!

•	 Beans should be fully mature 
soon - harvest will begin in a 
week or two.

•	 I wouldn’t be surprised to see 
corn harvest beginning before 
some beans. 

•	 A lot of the talk right now 
is making sure everything 
is serviced and ready to go. 
Everything could be ready at 
once!



Jeff Olson Central ND

Weekly Notes

Jeff
Olson

701-659-3246
Jeff@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 2022 : 

2023 : 
2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 2022 : 

2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2054 
2177

2046 
2147

2031 
21712076 

2175
2020 
2190

2138 
2257

2201 
2351

2112 
2216

2131 
22332044 

2135

2150 
2234

2040 
2138

2133 
2213

New Rockford, ND

Maddock, ND

Carrington, ND
hurdsfield, ND

Underwood, ND

Cleveland, ND

Ypsilanti, ND

Tappen, ND

Streeter, ND

Hazelton, ND

Sterling, ND

MAX, ND

Linton, ND

2022 : 
2023 : 

2142 
2270

Kensal, ND

2022 : 
2023 : 

2137 
2278

Ashley, ND

2022 : 
2023 : 

2102 
2163

NEW SALEM, ND

•	 There is still a small amount of 
wheat harvest to finish yet. 

•	 Canola, edible bean, and pea 
harvest is well underway. 

•	 Haven’t been hearing of any 
soybean harvest reports, but they 
will be coming soon. 



Kayla Voeller Northwest Mn
Northeast ND

Weekly Notes

Kayla
Voeller

701-430-6820
Kayla@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023

2022 : 
2023 : 

1856 
2035

Grygla, MN

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2030 
2279

1853 
2045

1982 
2159

1992 
2170

2038 
2199

2044 
2141

2073 
2124

2032 
2198

2104 
2338

2044 
2205

Hallock, MNLangdon, ND

Hoople, ND

Park River, ND

Minto, ND

Larimore, ND

Thompson, ND

Winger, MN

Crookston, MN

Lakota, ND

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2116 
2308

2139 
2318

1989 
2184

Argyle, MN

Warren, MN

Newfolden, MN

•	 Wheat is mostly wrapped up, with 
surprisingly great yields. Buns is 
coming in as the yield leader in 
most areas! 

•	 Some beans are starting to come off 
in the very dry areas. 

•	 I’m getting reports of corn that 
is around 30% moisture, so we 
may see some corn harvested in 
September!



Weekly Notes

GDUs

Jade
Albrecht

701-893-8170
Jade@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

Jade albrecht Southeast NDWEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 2022 : 

2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2242 
2320

2285 
2381

2261 
2354

2241 
2363

2180 
2326

1042 
1246

2275 
23432237 

2371

2257 
2376

2231 
2309

2241 
2333

2178 
2234

Lisbon, ND colfax ND

forman, ND

LamOure, ND
Jud, ND

Britton, SD

Rutland, ND
ellendale, ND

oakes, ND

Enderlin, ND

Sheldon, ND

Buffalo, ND

•	 There’s silage coming off that’s 
variable, but better than expected. 

•	 A lot of soybeans are turning, but 
there will be corn coming off first for 
a few farms. Shanks and stalks are 
looking problematic in some areas, 
so there’s corn scheduled to be 
picked and dried as soon as it black 
layers. 



Mike Sorby West Central MN

Weekly Notes

Mike
Sorby

701-238-3914
MikeS@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 2022 : 

2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2129 
2232

2193 
2307

2224 
23252227 

2349

2323 
2403

2186 
2296

2233 
2388

2345 
2405

2318 
2404

2054 
2215

Ulen, MN

Glyndon, MN

Barnesville, MN
Comstock, MN

Wyndmere, nd

Pelican Rapids, MN

Fergus Falls, MNBreckenridge, MN

Hankinson, ND

Perham, MN

•	 Wheat harvest is about 
wrapped up. 

•	 Some early soybeans have 
been harvested. 

•	 Guys are out checking stalk 
strength in their corn and it’s 
looking acceptable for now. 



Paul Bromley Northwest ND

Weekly Notes

GDUs

Paul
Bromley

701-399-6944
Paul@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

WEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

1831 
1931

206 
2198

Westhope, ND

Berthold, ND

2022 : 
2023 : 

2028 
2146

DonnyBrook, ND

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

1982 
2180

1924 
2077

1913 
2012

2003 
2106

2046 
2184

2075 
2199

2061 
2170

Upham, ND

Rugby, ND

Rolla, ND

Leeds, ND

Voltaire, ND

Butte, ND

Harvey ND

•	 Finishing wheat has been a 
struggle for some areas, just 
enough rain and dewey mornings 
to slow things down. 

•	 Some areas have started beans.
•	 Early corn is black layered!

2022 : 
2023 : 

1948 
2114

Edmore, ND



Travis Winter East Central MN

Weekly Notes

Travis
Winter

320-290-4096
Travis@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2240 
2298

2247 
2388

2249 
2381

2235 
2358

2086 
2287

2349 
2445

Melrose, MN

Belgrade, MN

Litchfield, MN

Eden Valley, MN

Ogilvie, MN

Stewart, MN

•	 Things are progressing fast!
•	 Corn chopping is either completed 

or in progress. A lot of corn has 
hit black layer with many plants 
are brown from the tassel to the 
ground. There’s been some talk of 
corn harvest possibly happening in 
a week or two. 

•	 Soybeans are turning fast as well. 
Most fields are holding on to a few 
yellow leaves, with a few greener 
spots scattered throughout. 

•	 Not seeing any frost in the weather 
yet!



Kindred:    Jade Albrecht
 Tylor JOhnson
Prosper: MIchael Shutt
 Drew Roden
Hunter: Kaelin Kyllo
 Troy Wiegandt

701-282-7476

PFS Locations
Weekly Notes

GDUs

•	 All of the wheat in our area is off 
and tillage has begun. 

•	 Soybeans and corn are progressing 
well. Beans are filling pods to the 
top very well. 

•	 Corn is around 50-75% milk line 
stage. 

•	 Harvest is coming fast!

•	 Row crop harvest is upon us with 
many fields of edibles coming off 
and a few soybean fields have 
been harvested. Early yields are 
on the average side, which was 
expected where the soybeans 
finished a little early. 

•	 Corn is coming along fast now 
as well, with some hand shelled 
samples measuring moisture in 
the low 20s. Yields look to be 
holding on with nice looking kernel 
counts. Now we wait to see how 
kernel size/weight turns out. 

•	 Anthracnose is becoming a 
concern on certain fields where 
stalks are more than likely going 
to be an issue. I would look into 
priortizing harvest order by fields 
that have been hit worse than 
others. In some cases, waiting 
until beans are finished may be 
too late. 

KINDRED

PROSPER

HUNTER

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2022 : 
2023 : 

2259 
2357

2151 
2200

2243 
2372

Prosper, ND

Hunter, ND

Kindred, ND

WEEK OF SEPT. 13, 2023




